502241052 02/23/2013

PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
Thomas R. Bolt	02/05/2013
Clay Mayers	02/05/2013

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Proximal Data, Inc.
Street Address:	9255 Towne Center Drive
Internal Address:	Suite 330
City:	San Diego
State/Country:	CALIFORNIA
Postal Code:	92121

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	13775164

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: 7602306846

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 7605703702

Email: mcatania@clauseeight.com

Correspondent Name: Cluase Eight IPS Address Line 1: PO Box 131270

Address Line 4: Carlsbad, CALIFORNIA 92013

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: PXD-003

NAME OF SUBMITTER: Michael Catania

Total Attachments: 1

source=PXD003assignment#page1.tif

PATENT REEL: 029863 FRAME: 0337 OP \$40.00 13//5164

ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, Thomas B. Bolt of San Diego, California, and Clay Mayers of San Diego, California (hereinafter referred to as "ASSIGNOR"), both citizens of the United States, have invented and own a certain invention entitled, Method For Asynchronous Population Of Data Caches Used With Mass Storage Devices, for which United States Provisional Patent Application Number 61660801 was filed on June 17, 2012 and for which a non-provisional United States Patent Application is sought.

WHEREAS, Proximal Data, Inc., a company having its principal place of business at 9255 Towne Center Drive, Suite 330, San Diego, California 92121 (hereinafter referred to as "ASSIGNEE"), would like to acquire the exclusive right, title and interest in, to and under said invention and in, to and under any Letters Patent or similar legal protection to be obtained therefore in the United States of America, its territorial possessions and in any and all countries foreign thereto.

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, ASSIGNOR hereby sells, assigns, transfers and sets over unto said ASSIGNEE, its successors and assigns, the full and exclusive right title and interest to said invention and to all Letters Patent or similar legal protection in the United States of America, its territorial possessions and in any and all countries foreign thereto, to be obtained for said invention by said application or any continuation, division, renewal, substitute, reissue or reexamination thereof or any legal equivalent thereof in a foreign country for the full term or terms for which the same may be granted, including all priority rights under the International Convention; and ASSIGNOR hereby authorizes and requests the Commissioner of Patents to issue said Letters Patent and any legal equivalent thereof to said ASSIGNEE, its successors and assigns, in accordance with this Assignment.

ASSIGNOR hereby covenants that no assignment, sale, agreement or encumbrance has been or will be made or entered into which would conflict with this Assignment.

ASSIGNOR further covenants that ASSIGNEE will, upon request of ASSIGNEE, be provided promptly with all pertinent facts and documents relating to said application, said invention and said Letters Patent and legal equivalents in foreign countries as may be known and accessible to ASSIGNOR and will testify as to the same in any interference or legal proceeding related thereto and will promptly execute and deliver to ASSIGNEE or its designated legal representative any and all papers, instruments, declarations or affidavits required to apply for, obtain, maintain, issue and enforce said application, said invention and said Letters Patent and said equivalents thereof in any foreign country which may be necessary or desirable to carry out the purposes thereof.

WITNESS my hand at San Dezo, CA	, this _	≤day of February, 2013.
	Charles and Charles and	
Thomas B. Bolt		
WITNESSED: By: / My / May		
WITNESS my hand at	, this _	day of February, 2013.
(lay Maj		
Clay Mayers		
WITNESSED: By: 2	***************************************	

PATENT REEL: 029863 FRAME: 0338

RECORDED: 02/23/2013